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Simon G. Mgller, Ph.D.
Date: November 18, 2025 Provost and Senior Vice President
. for Academic Affairs

To: Deans University Distinguished Professor

and Provost Endowed Chair

Tel (718) 990-6308
Fax (718) 990-3516
mollers@stjohns.edu

SUBIJECT: Faculty Unions

On Sunday, the Faculty Association distributed a message suggesting that the University initiated
legal action against the Faculty Unions (the subject line of their message was “Legal Proceedings

filed against our union”). This is categorically false. The facts are as follows:

e The Faculty Unions filed an Unfair Labor Practice Charge with the New York State Public
Employment Relations Board (PERB), alleging that the University improperly denied their

request for information. A copy of the Unions’ filing is attached for your convenience.

e The University provided the requested information and asked the Unions to withdraw their

Charge.

¢ Although the Unions acknowledged receipt of the information, they declined to withdraw the

Charge, thereby requiring the University to respond to the claim that the Unions filed to

avoid being in default.

Attachment (1)

*Teresa Delgado
Caroline Fuchs
Luca landoli
Anne Lin
Maciek Nowak
James Wolfinger



PERB |

*** DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX (For Internal Use Only)***

Case No.:

F Date Filed:

NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
¢ Private Sector *

UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE CHARGE FORM

Instructions:

e If you are unsure whether this form applies to you, please first review the “Guide for Individuals Representing
Themselves Under the SERA,” which is located on our website here.

e Answer every question completely.

e If more space is required, attach additional sheets, noting the item number(s) in your response.
e File the form by email to sera@perb.ny.gov; by mail to New York State Public Employment Relations Board,
P.O. Box 2074, ESP Agency Bldg 2, Floor 18, Albany, NY 12220-0074; or by fax to (518) 457-2664.

Purpose of this form: To allege that an employer, employee(s), and/or labor organization has engaged in, and/or is
engaging in, unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 704 and/or 704-b of the New York State Employment

Relations Act (“SERA”) (Click here to read the SERA).

The Charging Party (the party making this charge) is: &1 Employee/Labor Organization

O Individual O Employer

1. Charging Party

Name & Address (include number, street, city, state, zip code):
St. John's University AAUP-FA

Att. Fred Cocozzelli; Christopher Denny

8000 Utopia Parkway

Queens, New York 11439

Telephone number
(include area code):

917-392-2869
718-607-3501

Email address:
cocozzef@stjohns.edu
dennyc@stjohns.edu

2. Charging Party’s Attorney or Other Representative,

if any

One with whom PERB should communicate about this matter and who will accept service of papers on Charging Party’s behalf

Name & Address (include number, street, city, state, zip code):
Christopher Harold, Esq.

Harold, Salant, Strassfield & Rotbard, LLP

81 Mioan Street, Ste 205

White Plains, NY 10601

Telephone number
(include area code):

914-461-3201

Email address:
charold@haroldsalant.com

3. Respondent Employer, Labor/Employee Organization, or Farm Laborer Ag

ainst Which this Charge is Brought

Name & Address (include number, street, city, state, zip code):
St. John's University

Att. Joshua Hurwit, Esq.

8000 Utopia Parkway

Queens, NY 11439

Telephone number
(include area code):

718-990-5699

Email address:
hurwitj@stjohns.edu

4. Employer’s Business

General nature of Employer’s business:

Catholic University

Approximate total number of employees:

1400

General nature of work performed by employees involved in this charge:

Student Instruction

Is Employer an agricultural employer?

0 Yes [ No



https://perb.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2024/05/guide-for-parties-representing-themselves-private-sector.pdf
mailto:sera@perb.ny.gov
https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/laws/LAB/704

5. Violations Alleged:

a.

C.

Pursuant to Section 706 of the New York State Employment Relations Act (“SERA”), the Charging Party
hereby alleges that the above-named Respondent has engaged in, or is engaging in, an improper practice
within the meaning of the following subsections of the SERA:

Check the subsection(s) allegedly violated; you may check more than one:

O 704(1) O 704(5) [0 704-b(1) — FLFLPA/Agricultural only
O 704(2) = 704(6) O 704-b(2)(a) — FLFLPA/Agricultural only
O 704(3)(a)(1) O 704(7) O] 704-b(2)(b) — FLFLPA/Agricultural only
O 704(3)(a)(2) O 704(8)
O 704(3)(b) O 704(9)
O 704(3)(c) O 704(9)
O 704(4) = 704(10)

O 704(11)

Specify in_detail the alleged violation(s) — please specify what happened and how it violated the SERA.
Include names, dates, times, places, and the particular actions constituting each violation. Please include
the titles and work locations of the individuals involved in the alleged unfair labor practice(s).

Attach additional sheets, if necessary. Failure to supply sufficient factual detail may result in
a delay in processing or a dismissal of the charge. You must label/explain each attached exhibit and
document. Your charge may not consist solely of attachments.

1. The Unions and the Employer have negotiated successive collective bargaining agreements since the
inception of recognition. The latest contract expired June 30, 2025.

2. The parties are currently in the process of negotiating a successor collective bargaining agreement. One
of the topics of negotiations relates to contract section 15:03 (a), which sets forth the employee contribution
for certain bargaining unit members who have elected family medical plan coverage.

3. On August 25, 2025, the Unions requested that the Employer provide in writing an explanation of the
method by which it calculates the premium assessed to members electing family medical coverage, and
how it has been computed since the contract provision’s first application.

4. On September 2, 2025, the employer's bargaining representative declined to provide the requested
information.

5. Said information is directly relevant to a term and condition of employment that is the subject of
negotiations.

6. The Employer’s refusal to provide this information constitutes bad faith bargaining in violation of the State
Employment Relations Act.

If you are alleging that any employee(s) has been discharged, refused employment, or suffered
discrimination in violation of Section 704 and/or 704-b of the SERA, please specify their name(s):



https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/laws/LAB/A20
https://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/laws/LAB/704

6. Jurisdiction of Employers Which Are Not Agricultural Employers’ — If the Employer is not an agricultural
employer, please answer the following questions on jurisdiction:

a. The National Labor Relations Act (NLRA) is a federal law that applies to most private sector employers. The
SERA is a New York State law that applies only where the federal law, the NLRA, does not. PERB has
jurisdiction only with respect to the SERA.

Has the National Labor Relations Board accepted or declined jurisdiction over the Employer?
1 Accepted m Declined [ Unknown

b. If the NLRB has not declined jurisdiction over the Employer,? please provide any information you may have
concerning the approximate percentage and volume of sales to, and purchases from, points outside New
York State:

SALES to points outside NYS:
e Approximate value: $
e Approximate volume of Employer’s total sales: %

PURCHASES from points outside NYS:
e Approximate value: $
e Approximate volume of Employer’s total purchases: %

c. If there are any other facts concerning interstate commerce and potential jurisdiction of PERB, please
provide them here:

Per federal case law, the NLRB does not exercise jurisdiction over this employer.

SUPPORTING DECLARATION

I, the undersigned, declare that | am the Charging Party named above, or their Representative, and that | have read the
above charge consisting of this and the attached additional page(s), and that | am familiar with the facts alleged therein,
which facts | know to be true, except as to those matters alleged on information and belief, which matters | believe to be
true. | declare the contents of this charge to be true under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of New York.

Signature:
N Christopher Harold
ame
Title: Attorney Representative
Date: | OcCtObEr 6, 2025
ate:

1 Agricultural employers are explicitly under the jurisdiction of the SERA, which was specifically amended to cover
agricultural employers and farm laborers under the Farm Laborers’ Fair Labor Practices Act (“FLFLPA”) and the State
Employment Relations Act (“SERA”).

2 If you are unsure of whether the NLRA would apply, before submitting this Unfair Labor Practice Charge Form to
PERB, you are strongly encouraged to seek guidance from the NLRB or research its jurisdictional standards, which
are discussed on its website.
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